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QOctober 17, 1995
Brett Hunter
Chevron USA Products Company
P.C. Box 5004 _
San Ramon, CA 945383
Re: Chevron Service Station #9-5542
7007 San Ramon Valley Road
Dublin, CA
Job #5290.80

Dear Mr. Hunter:

This report documents. the quarterly ground water sampling event performed by Gettler-Iiyan, Inc. (G-R).
On September 13, 1995, field personnel were on-site to gauge and sample nine wells (MW-1 through MW-9) at
Chevron Service Station #9-5542 located at 7007 San Ramon Valley Road in Dublin, California.

Static ground water levels were measured on September 13, 1995. All wells were checked for the presence
of separate-phase hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not present in any of the site wells. Static water
level data and ground water elevations are presented in Table 1. A potentiometric map is included as Figure 1.

Ground water samples were collected from the monitoring wells as specified by G-R Standard Operating

Procedure - Quarterly Ground Water Sampling (attached). The field data sheets forms for this event are also

- attached. The samples were analyzed by Groundwater Technologies Environmental Laboratories, Inc. Analytic

e rgsults&re presented in Table 1. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytic report are enclosed. G-R
" is notFesponsible for laboratory omissions or errors.

\"k

) Thank you for allowing Gettler-Ryan to provide environmental services to Chevron. Please call if you have
o any qneshons or comments regarding this report.

Stephen J. Cartér
Senior Geologist, R.G, 5577

AML/SIC/dlh

5290.QML

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map '
Table 1: Water Level Data and Ground Water Analytic Results

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytic Reports
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Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytic Results - Chevron Service Station #9-5542, 7007 San Ramon Valley Road, Dublin, California

Product Other
Well 1D/ DTW GWE Thickness* Analytic TPPH(G) Q&G B T E X HVOCs 1,2-DCA EDB
TOC () Date (ft) {msl) (ft)  Method <, ppb >
MW-1/ 4/3-4/90 - v 8015/602/504 46,000 -— £.400 7,400 860 5,600 — 1.04
(D) 4/3-4/90 — -— 8015/602/504 43,000 - 8,400 7,200 840 5,200 an— - 11
363.98' 5/31/91 25.67 33831 1] 3015/8020/80:10 31,000 - 7.400 2,500 630 2,100 ND? 2 -
5/31/91 - = 503E - <85,000 - — — -
6/21/91 26.23 337.75 1] —— - - - —— —— - —
71791 26.53 337.45 0 - o~ - - ———
9/20/91 — - 8015/8020/8010 31,000 - 3,000 2,800 610 3,100 ND* 0.6
10/4/91 27.90 336.08 0 - —— - — - —a
12/19/91 28.12 33586 0 8015/8020/8010 20,000 5,200 1,700 560 2,000 ND* 33
3/15/92 24.63 339.35 0 B015/8020/8010 30,000 8,500 1,600 590 2,400 ND* 2.7
364.32° 6/19/92 2623 332.09 0 2015/8020 25,000 1,100 2,000 520 1,800
9/22/92 2173 336.59 0 8015/2020 21,000 8,000 3,500 670 2,900
12/18/92 2676 337.56 0 8015/8020 79,000 — 12,000 12,000 1,600 8,500
3/10/9355% . 8015/8020 45,000 — 15,000 14,000 1,100 5,500
32293 — - - ——— — - a—— —
6/14/93* .. - — — - — —
7/25/934 - — — — — — -
9/23/93 - - - - amu - —— —
3/21/94 26.16 338.16 i] 8015/8020 5,900 1,600 560 140 330 —— —-—
7/6/94 27.20 337.12 0 — - - —— - -
8/26/94 - 8(115/8020 20,000 e 5,300 4,900 610 2,900 -
9/22/94 27.44 336.88 6] ' 8(115/8020 42,000 - 10,000 2,300 1,000 4,900 ——
12/8/94 26,70 337.62 -—- 8015/8020 38,000 e 9,000 7,700 830 3,800 -
3/6/95 23.68 340.64 ¢] 8015/8020 47,000 9,400 7,100 750 3,400 ———
6/8/95 22,68 341.64 0 8015/8020 170,000 29,000 29,000 2,600 13,000 ——- -
9/13/95 25.10 339.22 0 8015/8020 39,000 -— 11,000 10,000 1,100 4,900 - -
MW-2/ 4/3-4/90 - 8015/602/504 <50 — <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.6 - - <0.02
364.191 5/31/91 25.51 338.68 0 B8015/8020/8010 100 3.1 42 0.7 2.0 ND? <05 -
5/31/91 - -—- 503E <5,000 - - - -
6/21/ 26.13 338.06 [ R - - - -
kayiell 26.46 337.73 0 -— e - - — (. ——— -
9/20/91 = —- 8015/8020 68 - 1.3 1.6 0.8 3.0 - -
10/4/21 27.79 336.40 [(] -— - - - —— - -
12/19/91 28.06 33613 4] 8015/8020 <50 — 0.6 1.2 0.8 2.5 -—
3/19/92 24.46 339.73 U] 8015/8020 <50 —— 23 ‘2.0 1.1 2.4
364.64° 6/19/92 26.10 338.54 1] 2015/8020 <50 - <0.5 0.6 0.7 1.2 - ——— -—
9/22/92 27.60 337.04 (] 2015/8020 200 16 42 6.1 32 - -
12/18/92 2632 338.32 0 8015/8020 <50 —— <{.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ———
3/22/93 21.39 34329 1] 8015/8020 <50 -— <0.5 <0,5 <5 <0.5 e — -




Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytic Results - Chevron Service Station #9-5542, 7007 San Ramon Valley Road, Dublin, California {(sontinued)

Product ' {dher
Well 1D/ DTW GWE Thickness* Analytic TPPH(G) 0&G B T E X HVOCs 1,2-DCA EDB
TOC {fty Date (ft) (msl) (ft) Method < -ppb =
MW-2 6/14/93 25.15 33549 0 | e e ——- - - - —— ——— —— -
(cont) 2593 24.52 340.12 0 8015/8020 <50 - <0.5 <035 <0.5 <0.5 - - —
9/23/93 2563 335,01 0 8015/2020 72 e 12 4 6 8 - - .-
12/22/93 26.34 33830 0 8015/8020 1,600 - 25 <0.5 1z 4.8 - e m—
3/21/94 2583 338.81 0 8015/8020 <50 —_ 0.7 33 <0.5 1.9 - -— -
6/29/94 == - ) 8015/8020 52 . 0.8 0.9 0.3 L9 e - e
T/6/94 26,70 33794 0 -— — - - - - -— -— — -
9/22/94 26,82 337.82 0 2015/8020 <50 -— 0.7 <0.5 <D.5 0.6 - = --
12/8/94 26.28 33836 1] 8015/8020 <50 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -— -
3/6/95 2327 341.37 1] 8015/8020 <50 —n <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -— —_ —_
6/8195 22.38 342,26 0 8015/8020 <50 = <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .- = .-
9/13/95 24.95 339.95 0 B015/8020 <50 — <0.5 0.8 <0.5 0.8 -— — —
MW-3/ 4/3-4/90 = - um 8015/602/504 2,200 = 6 3 ] 17 w— —em <0,02
361.92! 53191 23.20 33872 0 8015/8020/8010 2,200 - 130 11 31 78 ND# 19 -
5/31/91 - - -— S03E —— <5,000 — - — — - — —
6/21/91 24.13 337.79 [(] - - e . - _— — _ - .
w191 24.59 337.73 0 e - —an - - - - —— = -
9/20/91 2598 33594 0 8(:15/8020 2,200 === 190 6.0 24 32 s == -—-
12/19/91 26.24 335,68 0 8015/3020 640 —— 73 .27 17 56 - - -
3/19/92 22 46 3359.46 0 8015/8020 4,500 s 1,000 15 91 240 - - -
362.26* 6/19/92 2432 337.94 0 8015/8020 1,100 - 89 33 9.1 13 - - -—=
9/22/92 25.84 336.42 0 8015/3020 1,400 - 81 51 13 49 - e -
12/18/92 24.40 337.86 0 8015/8020 1,100 -— 2.0 1.1 53 kEd -— — ——
3/22/93 1972 342.54 0 8015/8020 1,600 - 26 9 14 a -— -— -
6/14/93 23.52 338.74 0 - —a- ——— - - ju— ——— - —— -
TI25/93 23.21 339.05 0 8015/8020 1,200 - 19 6 2 5 e . —
9/23/93 2402 33824 0 £015/8020 1,500 - 35 <0.5 s 13 - ——- ---
12/22/93 24.67 337.5% 0 8015/8020 1,500 - 26 <0.5 19 4.9 -— - ---
3/21/94 24.05 318.21 0 8015/8020 1,400 - 22 14 1.1 53 - m— e
6/29/94 - — e 8015/8020 1,700 - 90 6.1 20 81 —— - -
71694 25.08 337.18 0 e L -— - —n [ —— - — ---
9/22/94 24,78 33748 0 8015/8020 2,600 - 72 7.6 110 3N - .- -
12/8/94 24.35 33791 0 B8015/8020 2,700 -— 32 <15 100 140 - ——- -
3/6/95 21.47 340.79 0 8015/2020 1,000 - 4.0 9.9 8.8 7.7 - —n- o
6/8/95 20.99 34127 0 RB015/8020 1,500 - 13 3.2 12 17 - -— ——
9/13/95 23.51 338.75 0 BO15/8020 2100 — 12 7% 76 420 — — -—




Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytic Resuits - Chevron Service Station #9-5542, 7007 San Ramon Valley Road, Dublin, California (continued)

Product Other
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness* Analytic TPPH(G) 0&G B T E X HVOC:  1,2-DCA EDB
TOC (R) Date ) (msh (f) Method < ppb >
MW.4/ 43-419%  — - 8015/413.1/602/504 43,000 18,000 4,000 5,000 750 5,500 - <0.02
43490 - — 624*» 6,000 8,200 1,500 -
362,704 53191 2467 338.03 0 8015/8020/8010 34,000 -— 2,900 2,900 680 3300 ND# <0.5
5i31/91 — — SU3E <5.000 - — —_ —
6/21/91 2531 337.3% ] — —
71781 2573 336.97 0 — —
9/20/91 — - 8015/8020/8010 37,000 4,000 3,200 580 3,000 ND* 9.2
10/4/91 2708 335.62 0 - — —
12/19/91 2724 335.46 0 8015/2020/8010 41,000 — 5,500 4,900 1,000 4,400 ND? 17
3/19/92 23.66 339.04 0 8015/8020/8010 21,000 3,800 2,900 500 3,200 ~  ND 15
363.07 6/19/92 2533 337.74 0 B015/5520/3020 27,000 <5,000 1,800 1,600 - 570 1,900
9/22/92 2690 336.17 0 8015/5520/8020 20,000 <5,000 4,100 2,700 670 3,200
12/18/92 2562 337.45 0 8015/5520/2020 15,000 <5000 2,200 2,000 370 1,600 -
3/22/93 2080 34227 0 8015/5520/8020 41,000 5,000 3,900 5,100 840 4,500
6/14/93 2573 33734 0 — - —
725093 2402 339.05 0 2015/5520/2020 . 94,000 <5000 18,000 30,000 2,400 14,000
9/23/93  25.00 338.07 0 BO15/5520/2020 23,000 <5,000 4,700 2,000 900 4,600 -
12/22/93 2572 33735 0 8015/5520/8020 18,000 <5,000 2,800 1,300 420 1,700 - -—
21/94 2509 33798 0 8015/413.1/8020 21,000 <5,000 2,800 1,700 540 1,500 -
6/29/94 .- 8015/413,1/8020 25,000 <5,000 4,000 2,660 950 3,300 —
7/6/94  26.11 336.96 0 - —
512204 2654 336.53 0 $015/413,1/8020 45,000 <5000 11,000 8,800 1,000 5,100 —
12/8/94" 2555 337.52 0 8015/413.1/8020 6,700 <5,000 1,200 720 34 1,100 -
3/6/95 2264 340.43 0 £015/2020 8,900 1,400 540 350 940
6/8/95  22.01 341.06 0 £015/8020 15,000 2,000 1,500 400 1,500 -
9/13/95 2442 338.65 0 8015/8020 10,000 — 3100 670 500 1,400 — —
MW-5/ . .
359,95 6/21/91 23.17 336.7% 0 §015/2020 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — -
62191 - R010/LUET — - — NIF <0,5 — <40
7117191 2368 336.27 0 - — —
9/20/91 — — 8015/2020 1704 0.8 0.9 <0.5 1.5 — — —
10/4/91 25.20 334.75 0 — - — —
121991 2520 334.75 0 8015/3020 <50 0.7 0.7 - <05 1.4 — —
3/19/92 2121 33374 0 801578020 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
360.28° 6/19/92 23.42 336.86 0 8015/2020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
9/22/92 2497 33531 0 8015/3020 150 13 34 5.0 26 o
12/1892  23.52 336.76 0 8015/8020 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
3/10/93 - 8015/3020 <80 -— <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 —_ -

322193 15.10 341.18 0 - —- - - - ren - - — —




Clla
Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytic Results - Chevron Service Station #9-5542, 7007 San Ramon Valley Road, Dublin, California (continued)
Product Other
Well IDV/ DTW GWE Thickness* Analytic TPPH(G) 0&G B T E X HVOCs 1,2-DCA EDB
oL
TOC (f) Date (® (mal) () Method < ppb >
MW-5 322193 19.10 341.18 0 — — —_ — —_ —_ —_ - — —_ -
{conf) 5/14/93 2n 337.57 0 — -— — — — — - — — - -
7125193 21.99 3338.29 0 8015/8020 <50 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 — — — -
9123/93 23.48 336.50 0 8015/8020 <50 — 3 1 1 2 - — — -—
12/22/93 23.93 336.30 0 8015/8020 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - — -
321194 23.18 337.10 0 8015/8020 <50 - 2.4 1.4 <0.5 2 - —_ — o
6/29/94 - —_ — 8015/8020 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 — —_ — —
716194 24.41 335.87 0 — ’ - - —_ — — — -— - - —
9122194 24,73 335.50 0 8015/8020 <50 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — —_ — —
12/8/94 23.42 336.86 0 8015/8020 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 . —_ —_ — -
3/6/95  20.65 339.63 ] 8015/8020 67 - 1.9 25 4.7 1% - — — —
6/8/95 20.76 339.52 0 8015/8020 <50 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_ —_ — -
9/13/95 23.16 337.12 ] 8015/8020 <50 — <05 = <05 <0.5 <05 — —_ — —_
MW-5/
360221 6/21/91 23.55 336.67 0 8015/8020 3,700 —_ 50 26 150 340 — —_ — -
6/21/91 — - —_ 8010/LUFT o - - - —_— — ND' <0.5 —  <4,000
I 24.00 336.22 0 — -— — — — — - - — —— —_
9/20/91 — — — 8015/8020 3,200 —_ 28 <0.5 140 100 — —_ - -
10/4/91 25.29 334,93 Q — - -_— — —_ —_ — — — —_ -
12/19/91 25.34 33488 0 8015/8020 380 - 23 4.0 15 10 - —_ — -
3719/92 22.05 338.17 0 8015/3020 . 3,400 —_ LY 4.5 330 360 - — - —
360.58* 6/19/92 23.52 337.06 0 8015/8020 980 — 11 4.2 57 38 - - — —
9122492 25.60 33498 0 £015/8020 ‘ 1,100 — 22 41 mn 58 —_ — — -
12/18/92 24.18 336,40 0 £015/8020 1,900 —_ 32 1.3 58 47 - — — -
3/10/93 — — — 8015/8020 : 1,400 —_ 30 9 g 2 — — — -
3122493 19.36 341.22 0 — —— —_ — - — -_— —_ - —_ —
6/14/93 23,48 337.10 0 — - -— - - - —_ - - — —
7125193 22,30 338.28 0 8015/8020 g3n —_— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - — —_ —
9/23193 23.20 337.38 0 $015/3020 200 C e 6 2 3 3 - - — ——
12/22/93 2391 336.67 ¢ -8015/8020 130 — <0.5 1.8 1.2 1.5 - -— - —
3/21/94 2327 337.31 )] 8015/8020 . 290 — 3 10 1.6 4.7 - - -— -
6/29/94 _— — — 8015/8020 300 L e 0.6 1.2 24 4.6 —_ -— — —
176194 24.27 336.31 0 — - — — — —— -— — -— -— —_
922/94 24.84 335.74 - 8015/8020 2,300 —_ 58 36 100 290 — - — -
12/8/94 23.85 336.73 0 8015/8020 <50 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 09 — — —_ -
3/6/95 2091 339.67 0 8015/3020 . 360 — 2.0 36 0.9 23 —_— - — -
6/8/95 20.18 340.40 0 8015/3020 . 230 —_ <0.5 <0.5 1.0 1.6 - -_— — -
9/13/95 23.53 337.05 0 8015/8020 88 —_ <0.5 <05 <05 1.1 - — — -



Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytic Results - Chevron Service Station #9-5542, 7007 San Ramon Valley Road, Dublin, California (continued)

Product Other
Well IDv DTW GWE Thickness* - Analytic TPPH(G) O&G B T E X HVOCs  1,2.DCA EDB
TOC (ft) Date () {msl) {th Method < ppb o
MW-7/
360.63" 6/21/91 23.45 337.18 0 8015/8020 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 -— - -
6/21/91 - -— - 8010/LUFT - - — - - -- ND? <0.5 - <40
T17/91 2390 336.13 0 L e —— - — — — - - - -
9/20/91 - - - £015/8020 69 - 44 33 1.2 39 - - -
10/4/91 2503 335.60 0 — . — — - - —- - - -
12/19/91 2510 335.53 0 8015/8020 <50 - 0.9 2.8 1.7 59 --- - -
3/19/92 22.74 337.89 0 8015/8020 <50 - 1.1 0.6 0.9 2.5 — —— -
360,99 6/19/92* -— e --- - - - - a— -— —— - - -
9/22/92} - - --- - — -— —— — - - ae- - -
12/18/92° e ——- -— - - - - — - e - - —
3/22/93* - -rn - — - - == ne- - - - - -—-
6/14/93* - - -— - - - - - - - -— —un ---
7125/93° e - -— - - .- - - - - — —- .
361.68° 12/23/93 23.67 338.01 0 BO15/2020 <50 - 09 0.5 <05 <0.5 - - —
3/21/94 24.13 337.55 0 BO15/8020 <50 - 0.5 i.l <05 14 --- . -
6/29/94 a—n - P 8015/8020 <50 —— <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5
7/6/94 26.45 33523 1} -—- - - — - - . - - —
9/22/94 27.40 33428 0 8015/8020 11,000 - 1,900 230 310 970 - e -
12/8/94 26.23 33545 0 8015/8020 <30 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - P
3/6/95 23.19 33849 0 8015/8020 <50 .- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
6/8/95 22.14 339.54 0 3015/8020 <50 e <(.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - — -
9/13/95 24.55 337.13 0 8015/8020 <50 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -— -
MW-8/
- 12/12/91 22.54 - 0 8015/8020 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.% <0.5 - - P
354.89" 6/19/92 2047 334.42 0 8015/8020 <50 ne- 1.2 1.4 0.5 2.9 - .- -
9/22/92 29.80 325.09 0 8015/8020 180 -— 17 42 60 31 - - —
12/18/92 21.18 333mn 0 8015/8020 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - - -
3/10/93 -— - -— 8015/8020 <50 - 0.8 2 <0.5 2 - aee -
3/22/93 16.91 33798 0 —— - - - — - — — - -
6/14/93 24.30 330.59 0 - - - - -— - - — - -
7/25/93 23.77 331.12 0 8015/3020 <50 - <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
9/23/93 20.40 334.49 0 £015/8020 <50 - 1 - 0.9 07 1 - e -
12/22/93 2092 333.97 0 BD15/8020 <50 - <0.5 <0).5 <15 <0.5 e .- -
3/21/94 20.19 33470 0 8015/8020 <50 —— 0.9 1.5 <0.5 2 - .- -
6/29/94 - - --- 8015/8020 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 - -- ---
16/94 21.05 33384 0 - - - -— — - o ae- - -
9/12/94 21.84 333.05 4] 8015/8020 9,600 - 1,600 180 260 840 s —n -
10/14/94 21.84 333.05 0 8015/8020 <50 - <05 <{1.5 <0.5 <0.5 - .- -



Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytic Results - Chevron Service Station #9-5542, 7007 San Ramon Valley Road, Dublin, California (continued)

Product Other
Well Iy DTW GWE Thickness* Analytic TPPH(G) 0&G B T E X HVOCs  1,3-DCA EDB
TOC (ft) Date (i) (msl) ) Method < ppb >
MW-2 12/8/94 2071 334.18 0 8015/8020 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <08
{cont) 3/6/95 12.11 336.78 0 . 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
6/8/95 17.79 337.10 0 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
9/13/95 1980 335.09 0 8015/8020 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — —
MwW-9f
361.237 76194 2515 336.08 0 — - —
8/26/94 - — - 8015/8020 12,000 1,700 240 410 1,400
9/22/94 2574 335.49 0 £015/8020 10,000 1,900 290 320 1,200
12/8/94  24.84 336.39 0 8015/3020 18,000 2,400 780 450 4,600
3/6/95  11.83 339.40 0 8015/8020 6,100 1,400 260 420 1,500
6/8/85  21.29 339.94 0 8015/8020 14,000 - 2,100 220 540 1,700
9/13/95  23.65 337.85 0 8015/8020 11,000 —_ 1,900 120 490 1,400 — —
Trip Blank
MW-AA 5/31/91 -— 8015/8020 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
6/21/91 — — 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05
9/20/91 — - 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/19/91 - - 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
3/19/92 — 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5
TR-LB 6/19/92 - 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5
9/22/92 a— - 8015/8020 9212 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 —
12/18/92 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
3/10/93 2015/8020 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
32293 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
125/93 - - - 8015/8020 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ——
9/23/93 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — —
12/22/53 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5
32194 - - 8015/8020 <50 <0.% <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
6/29/94 - 2015/8020 <50 <05 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 -
/. L — 8015/8020 <50 - <05 <05 <05 <0.5 -
7/6/94 - - 2015/8020 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
9/22/94 - 8015/3020 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/8/94 - 8015/8020 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
6455 - 8015/8020 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
6/8/95 - - - 8015/8020 <50 <0,5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
9/1395  — - - 8015/8020 <%0 - <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 — -— —
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Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Aﬁalytic Results - Chevron Service Station #9-5542, 7007 San Ramen Valley Road, Dublin, California (continued)

Product Other
Well 1D/ DTW GWE Thickness* Analytic TPPH(G) 0&G B T E X HVOC:s  1,2-DCA EDB
TOC (f) Date () {msl) () Method < ppb
Bailer Blank  5/31/91 ——- - 2015/8020 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <05 - -
MW-BB 6/21/91 - 2015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <f),5 0.5 e —
9/20/91 - - w—- 8015/8020 <50 -— <05 <0.5 <().5 <0.5
12/19/91 - - 8015/8020 <50 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
3/19/92 e 3015/8020 <50 - <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
6/19/92 - - - 8015/8020 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
9/22/92 - - a— 2015/8020 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 - . -
12/21/92 - — 2015/8020 <50 -- 0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 -
3/10/93 - — 8015/8020 <&Q - <0.5 <0.5 <15 <0.5 -—
3/22/93 - - £015/8020 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 0.6
7125193 — -— - £015/8020 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 - — —
9/23/93 - -— — 8015/8020 <50 <0,5 <Q.5 <5 <0.5 -—
12/22/93 - - - R015/8020 <50 <0.5 0,5 <0,5 <0.5 -
3/21/94 —_ — - R8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 - e




Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytic Results - Chevron Service Station #9-5542, 7007 San Ramon Valley Road, Dublin, California (continued)

EXPLANATION:

DTW = Depth to water

TOC = Top of casing elevation

GWE = Ground water elevation

msl =Measurements referenced relative to mean sea level
TPPH(G) = Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
0&G = Qil and Grease

B = Benzene

T = Toluene
E = Ethylbenzene
X = Xylenes

HVOCs = Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

EDB = Ethylene dibromide

OL = Organic lead

ppb = Parts per hillion

D = Duplicate sample

ND = Not detected (see notes)

-~ = Not available/not applicable

ANALYTIC METHODS:

8015 = EPA Method 8015/5030 for TPPH(G)

602 = EPA Method 602 for BTEX

504 = EPA Method 504 for EDB

2020 = EPA Method 8020 for BTEX

2010 = EPA Method 8010 for HVOCs

503E = Standards Methods Method 503E for O&G
413.1 = EPA Method 413.1 for total O&G

624 = EPA Method 624 for BTEX and VOCs

ANALYTIC METHODS: (centinueed)

5520 = Standard Methods Method 3520 for O&G
LUFT = DHS LUFT Manual Method for OL

NOTES:

Groundwater elevation data and laboratory analytic results prior to March 6, 1995 were compiled from
the Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Reports prepared for Chevron by Sierra Environmental
Services,

%*
1

Mt a1 B e R W

Product thickness was measured with an MMC flexi-dip interface probe.

Top of casing elevations for monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-7 were surveyed by Ron
Miller, Professional Engincer #15816 on June 26, 1991,

Top of casing elevations for monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-8 were surveyed by Kier &
Wright of Pleasanton, California on December 12, 1991. Survey data received by SES on April
30, 1992, :

Well could not be located on this date due to surface conditions from recent discing.
Monitoring well part of remediation system. ‘

Monitoring well not located since March 1992 sampling event.

Top of casing elevation surveyed by Ron Miller, PE #15816, on January 13, 1994,
Monitoring well surveyed by Ron Miller, PE #15816, on July 5, 1994,

Other HVOCs were not detected at detection limits ranging from (.5 to 1 ppb.

Chloroform and bromodichloromethane were detected at 1.3 and 0.9 ppb, respectively. Other
HVOCs were not detected at detection limits ranging from 0.5 to 1 ppb.

A non-standard gasoline pattern was observed in the chromatogram.

Uncategorized compound not inchided in gasoline total.

Gasoline range concentration reported. The chromatogram shows only a single peak in the
gasoline range.

Analytic results provided by Chevron Project Manager.

TPPH(G) and BTEX resulis are estimated concentrations. Due to laboratory error, sample was
analyzed past the recommended holding time. (GTEL),

Laboratory report indicates uncategorized compound is not included in gasoline concentration.

5350.TOM




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE
QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of analysis
to be performed is determined. Loss pevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample preservation for
subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using 8 MMC flexi-dip
interface probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded in the field
notes. -

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well casing
volumes of water using pre~cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride bailers. Temperature,
pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during purging. Purging continues until these
parameters stabilize,

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytic laboratories,
are used when possible, When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining quality
assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample identification,
collection date and time, analysis, preservative (if any), and the sample collector’s initials, The water samples are
placed in cooler maintained at 4 C for transport to the laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are
maintained under chain of custody- until delivery to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is signed and
dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples beginning with the field
personnel and ending with the laboratory persomnel,

- A laboratory-supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds as the
groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron USA Products Company, the purge and decontamination water generated during
sampling activities is taken to Chevron's Richmond Refinery for disposal.




SAMPLER

WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

£ Chn

g~ 13-95

DATE
ADDRESS 20C7 San (//.:_]:;mm Vo lbey 20 yos 4 5290, %S
CITY LSy o SS# < o5 7
Well 1D My~ ) &{'Qf

Well Location Description

Well Diameter

Well Conditicn

/g”q in

Hydracarbon Thickness

-— 1
Total Depth b ft Volume . 2" = 0.17 6" 1.50 12° = 5.30
Depth to Liquid 2&/0 ft Factar 3* = 0.18
' _ ' (VR 4" = 0.65
# of casing 3,( 2 V’?O X &P Ol xIVF) 769 #Estimated &9 gal.
Valume . . : 'purge ’ .
: 'ZS??D/C ) ; Volume
Purge Equipment ‘ " Sampling Equipment Reyfe v '
© Did well dewater . Ne It yes, Time Volume
Starting Time /j,_?'? Purging Flow Rate /' 7 gpm. .
Sampling Time s '
Tim . - pH ' - 'Ccnductf\;'?ty Temperature Volume
1515 G50 573 00 A
? .{9977 97({ lo\{ 33’6'
/dv (& Z;rji }577/ 24 ?7.5’
L1z % AT Z7 5 227 20>
Weather Conditions 5‘4 hny g aven & Y >/ ) '
ra 7 4
Water Color; C&ou/ Qdor: 5’?‘.@4 7
Sediment Description xka( - </
LABORATORY INFORMATION
Sample 1D Container Rafrig Praservative Typa Lab Analysis
Mw =~ 4 sYomived | YT pkC &GS Coue sy B

Comments




WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

£ Chne

7-13-95

SAMPLER DATE
ADDRESS 2067 San omen e Moy L jos p 5290. 35
7 —
cITy Lyshy oA ss# Z-5592
Well ID My~ 2 Well Condition Ghay
f
Well Location Description
1 T
Well Diameter o in Hydrocarbon Thickness (3
Total Depth 39 ft Vaoluma 2 = 017 " = 1.50 12* = 5.80
Depth to Liquid 2Y. 75— ft Factor 3" = 038
. < (VE) 0.65 _
& of casmg 3/\’ /V 100 O/ 7 X(VF) & Estxmated 7. gal,
Volume . purge ' .
_ o . ] - Volume
Purge Equipment Sictin " Sampling Equipment ,ga,- %
© Did well _dewater K A /G If yes, Time Vélume
Startiﬁg Time /Br 0? Purging Flow Rate Q. 3' gom. .
Sampling Time ' )

Time . - - pH -Cohd cti\;'i'ty Temp-erature Volume
312 7 £ C/\Z/LL )9 2.9 - -
/3718 CocF & I35 245 9.8
13129 1% L. Y G297 2] 2 7.C
[3:2321 AR 43C 22 g:C

Weather Canditions 5l/1nm/ Wavrm 4 Oémf"
Water Color: Cleaw / Odor: Mo *
Sediment Description Nore
[ABORATORY lNFORMﬁ:TlON
Sampla [0 Container Rafrig Prasarvativa ﬁ'vpe Lab Analysis
Miw - A ReGomiyed | ¥ | phe

GTEL

@bﬁ’ﬁ :

Comments




WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

SAMPLER £C/ y?. DATE ‘7 /3-75

ADDRESS 2067 San (/amm Vorley L& o8 # 5290. 85
oY Lhshy oA ss# F 5592
well D Miy- 3 Well Condition Ota b
. —
Well Location Description
1
Well Diameter c;z in Hydrocarbon Thickness ‘9‘8/
Total Depth 53/6 ft Valurna .o = 0.7 §* = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Liquid ' 23‘37 1 Factor 3* = 0,38
) _ ' ' (VR 4" = 0.58
# of casing :D)X : //’ 97 X Q)7 x(VF} .9  #Estimated &+& gal.
Valume . . 'purge .
_ o : L Volume
Purge Equipment Sictin ' Sampling Equipment ,gq,[{ v '
- Did well dewater -A/O  If yes, Time Volume

Starti;xg Time /:7’-05 Purging Flow Rate 0 7 ] gpm. .

Saxﬁpling Time /j( 4 ()

%lﬁ] tiﬁt‘y Temperature Volume
g — 2 /Q‘} 2'/

/D / ryl/ 2
1577 | 100 C SE3T ¢ __4.c
/57 5 Ll S/ AR
12 (26 Lol - _91979 2/ 3 . ¢o>_ 7.C
Weather Caonditions S\ﬁ nhY  f/avm Céﬁ v

4 -
Water Color: CZVG“/ Qdor: S
Sediment Description N
LABORATORY INFQRMATION
Sample 1D Centainer Rafrig Prasarvatliva Typa Lab Analysis
M - 3 YomipeAd | S 1 pkC YA Case s SBXE

Comments




WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

SAMPLER /7 C/) g DATE 7 /3 /)
ADDRESS 0C7 San Lomen e %y 2y 5240 . 8'5
CITY [/Z-S/f v _OF ss# <L o5
Well ID My - g Well Condition et
Well Location Description
1
Welt Diameter z;)' in Hydrocarban Thickness c_»,g/
r
Total Depth 3 6’ ft Volume 2" = 0.17 6" = 1.50 12° = 5.80
Depth to Liquid 4 Lj'y& ft Factar 3° = 0.38
' _ {(vF} 4" = 0.66
# of casing 3}-’ /}rj X X O/ 7 x(VF} [- 9’6 #Estimated & o gal.
Valume ' : ‘purge ' .
- , - .. . ) Volume
. Purge Equipment Sactin " Sampling Equipment /3&; L
- Did well dewater ' A/C If yes, Time leume
Starti;'ig Time /‘),',2? Purging Flow Rate 7 gpm. .
Sampling Time 5,3 c/ '

Time . - - pH - -Coﬁducﬁ\}i';y Temp.e ture Volu'me
15736 G 78 93¢ 229 o
=¥ &S G 7<C 28y 7 5;,2
13:2C G5 Z37 23 o P

(53 89 L3S 735 A3 AR
Woeather Conditions 5{,, nn/ L/ G v gkﬁel’ﬁ/' '
Water Color: Clew ) / dor: M /C/
Sediment Description ) C"/éa.r A/M-
LABORATORY INFORMATION
Sampla 10 Container Rafrig Presarvaliva Typas Lab Analysis
My - ¢ ggomved | Y1 pk L7EC Coe > SBIHE

Comments




SAMPLER

WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

£/

“-13-9%

DATE
ADDRESS 20C7 an Lomen Ve /ék/ 2 o s 5290, 855
CITY LA, O Ss# Z -5592
Well ID M~ £ Well Condition ola 4
Well Location Description /
)/
Well Diameter ; in Hydrocarbon Thickness &~
’
Total Depth 26 ft Voluma . 2T = 047 §° = 1.50 12" = 5.30
Depth to Liquid '23'/6 ft Factor ' 3" = 0.38
' _ ve) 4" = 0.55 _
# of casing 3)( /12:3 Y x 0-/7 XIVF) 2,2 #Estimated (o, & gal.
Volume ' E ) 'purge -
L ‘ : Volume
Purge Equipment -S‘“'CT“"' " Sampling Equipment Ryt
' Did well dewater NO If yes, Time Volume
Starti-ng Time /‘7" 7? Purging Flow Rate 6, / 2. gpim. .
Sampling Time /5() { o :
Time . - - -. pH c?g 'Qity Tem .er'ature Volume
/452 CHhp ) ) 2.2
19 5S L 2Y 424 23 qg
133 W IWIA 16% 20 ] - .
[5C] L7 41C 21 2 2.0
Weather Conditions 5_&; N pierm ¢ 644 - '
_ 7 -
Water Color: (‘,fm v Odor: /{,}Chf
Sediment Description - m]m/
LABORATORY INFORMATION
Sampla ID Container Relrig Presarvative "i'vpc Lab Analysis
Mw - 5 Rgbomiyed | Y1 ke | ooy BDXE

G TAE

Comments




WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

£ C )y

- L7
SAMPLER DATE 7 /3’/)
ADDRESS 20C7 San Lamen e Moy £od o8 & 5290, 855
cITY L5/ o SS# L -S57
Well ID My~ é Well Condition qu,/
s

Well Location Description

I’ o
Well Diameter 07- in Hydrocarban Thickness /6
Total Depth 3(/"5 ft Valume 2 = 0.7 " = 1.50 12° = 5.80
Depth to Liquid 2 3.533 & Factor 3" = 0.38

' _ . (VE) 4% = 0.65

# of casing 3)( ‘ /&,7 7 X O/ 7 X(VF}_ A5  #Estimated 575 gal.
Volume ‘ g : . 'purge .
. C ; o ' Volume
Purge Equipment Sictin " _Sampling Equipment AR li v
© Did well _dewater ' A/O If yes, Time Volume
Starting Time /3?? Purging Flow Rate /C) /.; ) gpm. .
Sampling Time. /L/O / ' ’

Time . - - pH N . .Cohducti\;'?ty Temperature Volume ,
/352 260 552 /7 =5 2 |.F
/3 TS G Z0 F76 191 ¥ S&
13,55 /N o7S /e ¢ Sy

/%00 Cr 22 75 /7> S G0
Weather Conditions ‘S;‘””y Lhare o %4"
Water Color; Céq-’_ Qdaor; Af/ﬂ{,»—
Sediment Description Nlene.
LABORATQRY INFORMATION
Sampl& [} Cantainer Ralrig Praserva{i\.;u Typa Lah Analysis
Mw = £ AYomipved | ¥ 1kt A | oo s BOE

Comments




WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

£l

SAMPLER DATE ?‘ /3-73
ADDRESS 2007 San bamen Ver oy £ jos 5290 55
cITY L, 5y o3 ss# § — 259
well 1D My~ 7> Well Condition

Well Location Description

Well Diameter

; o in

Oéa’y

Hydracarbon Thickness

&

Total Depth 350 f1 Volurme . 2" =017 6 = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Liquid 2 5> Factar 3" = 0.38 ‘
' _ — Ve 4" = 0.63
# of casing 3/( [0 95 X Cel? x(\VF)_ 1, &4 #Estimated S,/ gal.
VO[UmE . ‘purge h .
. o ) : Volume
Purge Equipment S“CT'“ " Sampling Equipment 7Rl v
- Did well dewsater ' if yes, Time Volume
~ Starting Time . /35 { Purging Flow Rate gpm. .
Sampling Time [3: ‘75 '
Jime .- - «BH__ - o Coﬁducti\}iw Temperature Volume
/335 4i%S '/ %or‘/ 2
J2.39 AR T4< 20, 3 o
132:43 &.70 927 0.7 &
1309l & 11 130 20,5 7
Weather Conditions Sann g warm o Cé& v -
Water Color: %0&/"“3 Odor: NK”’IL"
Sediment Description /VOM
LABORATQORY INFOHMATiON
Sample 10 Container ’ Rafrig Preservativa '.I‘ypo Lab Analysis
M = 7 pYomived | YT sk &7E (oo s BIXE.

Comments




WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

‘SAMPLER £ CJ vy DATE 7‘ /3-75

ADDRESS 2067 San Lomen e Moy £ jom & 5290, 855
7 —
CITY Lhs)y  oH ss# L -55YC
Well ID My~ 8 Well Condition ﬁéﬁ o/
Well Location Description
17
Well Diameter 2 in Hydrocarben Thickness -9’
Total Depth -3 ‘/-O ft Volume . 2" = 047 § = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Liquid ' { 670 ft Factor ' 3" = 0.38
' _ . (VF} 4" = 0.5685 :
# of casing 3/( _ / 7'20 X /7 X(VF} 2. Y #Estimated 72.¢ gal.
Vaolume ' . ‘ ) ‘purge .
X - . - Volume
Purge Equipment SﬁtCT‘“ . " Sampling Equipment oyl v
- Did well dewater . . Myes, Time Volume
Starting Time 3’*3%4—— /'/\-'27 Purging Flow Rate dfé - gpm. .
Sarhpling Time ' : '
Conductmty Temperature Volume
r%%%/am - _m;go 1003 22.0 2.9
P2 A 43 L8 !{’Ab/ vANECER 9. g
-f—rﬁsst? A (D5 27 - 7.¢
T - s I 4 L2 - 1052 25 o g
Weather Conditions 56’””"/ warm F cpaav '
Water Color: Cleo ' Odor: A/ﬁy"’ -
Sediment Description Nfeng

LABORATORY INFORMATION

Sampls 1D Cantainer Rafcig Presarvative Typs Lab Analysis

M -_5& LYomived | VT g L7Ee. Y573

Comments
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WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

,[, (/‘V" DATE ?‘ /3’5

t

SAMPLER
ADDRESS JoC7 Su [amm ey ey ﬁﬁ JOB # 5290 55
cITY Lhshy o ss# L o059
well ID My~ 9 Well Condition Ofay
Well Location Description
Iy

Well Diameter o) in Hydrocarbon Thickness K
Total Depth 33') ft Voluma . 2" = 047 8" = 1.50 12° = 5.80
Depth to Liquid 23.G5 ft Factar 3" = 0.38

B / . . »

o z {VF) 4" = 0,68
# of casing .3/( ﬁ 24 X /7 x{VF} /6] #Esnmated o, & gal.
Volurme . ; purge -
) . ) : Volume
Purge Equipment Svthf“ " Sampling Equipment R liv
* Did well dewater A /L’l  If yes, Time Volume |
Starti;ug Time -/’V,rﬁ‘—f Purging Flow Rate Oré . gpm.
Sarhpfing Time 14 G ' )
Time © pH . - Cohdggtiﬁty Temp-er;;ure Vo[u'rne

16 7 Gl O 75/ 20:9 [ &

fcf///) s GYO 2013 2.6

JY 1> 1:, LA q3E 20 3 59

LS L2 50 . @38 20 Y. C. O

Weather Caonditions
Water Colar;

Sediment Description

5&.nnu/ G 5%2}/ '
0[&( / Odor: Aoz = Croe ug

e

Sarmpls 1D

LABORATORY INFORMATION

Container Rafrig Presarvative Type Lab Analysis

M - G

T

Yomived | Y| jke &7 | s BiXE

Comments




Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact: O No

Chain—of—~Custody—Recorc

B e R

Fax copy of
Chevron -Fndll’cy Humber ; o) —'gd Chevron Cantact (Home) ,3)“8'# I/'I{ U nf((/’_ l
ch USA | Foollty Address . L2 S G ,gi men Vaidy Lo (Phane) CBY2— g5205 y
o0, BOX 5004 | Comsten Profect Nurber - e,:ffffﬁ 2.3 LEADEE | nontr L Tﬂ/; |
San Ramen, CA 94583 Coneutant Noma - Y .d’/ - b// Labaratery Relsose Humber l 3‘Jq f‘/‘]ﬁ
o (415).842—-9591 sddrevs 6747 Sierra Ct, Ste J, Dublin 94568 Samplas Collectsd by (Name) Frank Cline
Profoct Contact o _Argy leytones" _ Golleatlon Date 41"}-3";-‘) {
! Uyp S —_— 510 >
" {Phone). 551-7555 {Fax Numbaer) 551-7888 Slgnoture ; _.-%% 1
E ] 'Analyt‘n To Be Performed DO NOT BILL :
8 2, . s TB-LB ANALYSIS!
BN R A RER |
Ié : . ‘§ <o ugﬁ E : I‘é g E E o E.? :
2 e | ¥ =¥ | oo e 15515 | 5] e |40 1Ee L0 |
2 g | 5{8%|°°° g |2 1rela0|eR §21 18|18 |18 ok s
] [ o ° [} i
5 § |3 frilr |2 5 3 B8 E2 |82 gfg £8 52 |58 [§g8 — ;
[3-t6 | 0\Vz |W T4 he |V X Aualy s, |
Mw-2 | 023 1| |6 || / :
Mw-7 | o3 V] B | |
4 i
Mwg | oady Riell
M-S oS M| 150 |
Mw-3 06 [ 1520 |
My | o7 0oy N |
Mw - | OBV 1y —
-9 | oA 5H / ot
Mw={ |10 MY 1% | ¥ inay V|V O« 4
&
ok
: CSlCko) 73
.} Relinquish gnature) Organlzation Dfrtofﬂmo Recolved {Slgngture) Organtzation Dats/Tima A Tum Around Time (Clrcla Choloe)
2 - \ 6“\'9" q’lq O '(_.-(KFL’\‘_ C‘\_ ~ ﬂ— ((5/ / '1’ 24 Hre
Relinguished| By (Signature} Organtzallon Date/Titpe ‘S’OO Recolvad By (Signaturs) Organlzatlon v} lo/‘ﬂme, __:m 48 Hre.
63 E\{M&JJ\!\ ‘\'L Oﬂ- iy ; ~ Qﬂ‘gﬂ_ S > P ‘t; Dc:;t.
Rell vdoho; By gsndua)\ Organlzation Da‘o/‘nmo / 3 ‘f.l Realeved For Laborolory l.iy {Signature) l:;_:l;{lslm/oq < : ;: c;ﬁm MD
b*g"““ GTEL il / /e P P /”7;7'_,14—3;174/4// & 45 el




GTEL

ENVIRONMENTAL
W A RORATORIES, INC.

Northwest Reglon

4080-C Pike Lane

Concord, CA 94520

{510) 685-7852

(800) 544-3422 from inside California
(800) 423-7143 from outside California
{510} 825-0720 {FAX)

September 29, 1995

Argy Leyton
Gettler-Ryan, Inc.
6747 Sierra Ct., Ste J
Dublin, CA 94568

RE: GTEL Client ID: GTRU1CHYVO8

Login Number: £5090173
Project ID {number): 529(.85
Project 1B (name): Chevron/#9-5542/7007 San Ramon Valley Rd., Dublin., CA

Dear Argy Leyton:

Enclosed please find the analytical results for the samples received by GTEL
Environmental Laboratories, Inc. on 09/15/95.

A formal Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) program is maintained by
GTEL, which is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work
for this project met QA/QC criteria unless otherwise stated in the footnotes.

GTEL is certified by the Department of Health Service under Certification Number
E1075.

If you have any questions regarding this analysis, or if we can be of further
assistance, please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

/i £l
o

Chip Poalinelld
Laboratory Director




ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics

GTEL Client ID: GTRO1CHVOS
Login Number: €5090173
Project ID {(number): 5290.85 Method: EPA8020/15
Project ID (name): Chevron/#9-5542/7007 San Ramon Valley Rd.., Dublin, CA Matrix: Aqueous
GTEL Sample Number €5090173-01 £5090173-02 C5090173-03 £5090173-04
Client 1D TB-LB MW-2 Mi-7 M-8
Date Sampled 09/13/95 09/13/9% 09/13/95 09/13/95
Date Analyzed 09/23/95 09/27/95 09/24/95 09/24/9%
Dilution Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Reporting
Limit

Toluene 0.5  ug/L < 0.5 0.8 < 0.5 <0.5

Notes:
Dilution Factor: .
Dilution factor indicates the adjustments made for- sample dilution.

EPAS020/15:
*Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods™, SW-846, Third Edition including promulgated Update . Acceptability limits for
recovery in the Bromofluorchbenzene (BFB) surrogate 1s 62-129%. Modification for TPH as gasoline as per California State Water Respurces Beard LUFT
Manual protocols, May 1988 revision.
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics

GTEL Client ID: GTRO1CHVOS
Login Number: C5090173
Project ID (number): 5290.85 Method: EPA8Q20/15
Project ID (name}:  Chevron/#9-5542/7007 San Ramon VYalley Rd., Dublin, CA Matrix: Aqueous
GTEL Sample Number C5090173-05 £5090173-06 C5090173-07 C5090173-08
Client ID MW-5 M- 3 MW-6 MW-9
Date Sampled 09/13/95 $9/13/95 09/13/95 09/13/9%
Date Analyzed 09/27/95 09/26/95 09/26/95 09/26/95
Dilution Factor 1,00 2.00 1.00 5.00
Reporting
Analyte Limit  Units Concentration:

Toluene

BFB (Surrogate) --
Nates:
Dilution Factor: .

Dilution factor indicates the adjustments mede for sample dilution.

82.0 131. 75.8 120.

EPAB020/15:

“Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods”, SW-846, Third Edition including promulgated Update 1. Acceptability limits for

recovery in the Bromofluorabenzene (BFB) surrogate is 62-129%. Modification for TPH as gascline as per California State Water Resources Board LUFT
Manual protecols., May 1988 revision.
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics

GTEL Client ID: GTRO1CHVO8
Login Number: Ch090173
Project ID (number): 5290.85 Method: EPA8020/15
Project ID (name):  Chevron/#9-5542/7007 San Ramon Yalley Rd., Dublin, CA Matrix: Aqueous
GTEL Sampte Number £5090173-09 C5090173-10 -- .-
Client ID MW-4 MW-1 -- --
Date Sampled 09/13/95 09/13/95 -- --
Date Analyzed 09/26/95 09/27/95 .- .
Dilution Factor 10.0 5(3.0 -- .-
Reporting
Analyte Limit Units Concentration:

?oluene

79.6

Netes:
Pilution Factor:
Dilution Tactor indicates the adjustments made for sample dilution.

EPAB020/15:
“Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste. Physical/Chemical Methods™, SW-B46, Third £dition including promulgated Update 1. Acceptability limits for
recovery in the Bromoflvorobenzene (BFB} surrogate 1s 62-129%. Modification Tor TPH as gasoline as per California State Water Resources Board LUFT
Manual protocols. May 1588 revision,

£5090173-09:
Uncategorized compound 18 not included in gasoline concentration.
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Client Number: GTRO1CHW08
Project ID: Chevron
#9-5542
7007 San Ramon Valley Rd.
Dublin, CA
Login Number: C5-08-0173

CONFORMANCE /NONCONFORMANCE SUMMARY

(X = Requirements Met * = See Comments NA = Not Applicable)
# Conformance ltem VOA VOA sy sv Wet
GC/MS GC GC/MS GG Metals | Chem

1 | GC/MS Tune ‘ NA NA NA NA
2 | Initial Calibration X
3 | Continuing Calibration X
4 | Surrogate Recovery X NA NA
5 [ Holding Time X
6 | Method Accuracy X
7 | Method Precision X

8  Blank Contamination - List/ND (None Detected) /*(See Comments)
VOA:
SV:
Metals:
| Wet Chem:

9  Comments:
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